

No. 20-659

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LARRY THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHICAGO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S.
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

CELIA MEZA
Corporation Counsel
of the City of Chicago
MYRIAM ZRECHNY KASPER
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel
JULIAN N. HENRIQUES, JR.*
Senior Counsel
2 N. LaSalle St., Suite 580
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 744-6793
julian.henriques@cityofchicago.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of
Chicago
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....(i)	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 1	
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FAVORABLE TERMINATION PLAYS NO ROLE IN FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS FOR WRONGFUL POST-LEGAL-PROCESS PRETRIAL DETENTION.....6	
A. The Common-Law Tort Most Analogous To Fourth Amendment Claims For Wrongful Post-Legal-Process Pretrial Detention Is False Imprisonment, Not Malicious Prosecution.....	10
B. Favorable Termination, Which Is Not An Element Of The Common-Law Tort Of False Imprisonment Or Of Fourth Amendment Claims For Wrongful Pre- Legal-Process Arrest, Likewise Is Not An Element Of Fourth Amendment Claims For Wrongful Post-Legal-Process Pretrial Detention.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Fourth Amendment Claims For Wrongful Post-Legal-Process Pretrial Detention Accrue, As Do Both Common-Law Claims For False Imprisonment And Fourth Amendment Claims For Wrongful Pre-Legal-Process Arrest, When The Applicable Detention Ends, Not Upon Favorable Termination Of The Criminal Proceedings.....	27
II. ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS NONETHELESS ENTITLE RESPONDENT TO AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT.....	32
A. Petitioner Was Not Seized For Any Period After Process Issued.....	32
B. The Jury’s Verdict On Petitioner’s So-Called “Fair Trial” Claim Entitles Respondent To Judgment	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 975 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	16,21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17-18
<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Bielanski v. County of Kane</i> , 550 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2008)	34,36
<i>Black v. Montgomery County</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Blaxland v. Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions</i> , 323 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	13,28
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	11
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Briggs v. Garrett</i> , 2 A. 513 (Pa. 1886)	16
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	17
<i>Britton v. Maloney</i> , 196 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Broughton v. State</i> , 335 N.E.2d 310 (N.Y. 1975)	10
<i>Brown v. Felson</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	19
<i>Campbell v. Hyde</i> , 122 S.W. 99 (Ark. 1909)	12
<i>Conway v. Village of Mount Kisco</i> , 750 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	9,34-35
<i>Cummin v. North</i> , 731 Fed. Appx. 465 (6th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Director General of Railroads v. Kastenbaum</i> , 263 U.S. 25 (1923)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 St. Tr. 1030 (1765).....	11
<i>Evans v. Ball</i> , 168 F.3d 856 (5th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	11,18,31
<i>Frost v. New York Police Department</i> , 980 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14,17
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	18-19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	6,7,9,25,31
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	20
<i>Karam v. City of Burbank</i> , 352 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33,36
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kilbourn v. Petitioner</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	12
<i>Kingsland v. City of Miami</i> , 382 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	19
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> (“ <i>Manuel I</i> ”), 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> (“ <i>Manuel II</i> ”), 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018)	8-9
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKay v. County of San Diego</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 442 (Cal. App. 1980)	13
<i>Michael v. Bacon</i> , 63 S.E. 228 (Ga. App. 1908)	12,28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	35
<i>Mitchell v. City of Elgin</i> , 912 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Montgomery Ward v. Wilson</i> , 664 A.2d 916 (Md. 1995)	12
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	17
<i>Nieves v. McSweeney</i> , 241 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2001)	33,34
<i>Nolen v. Jackson</i> , 102 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	29
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 US. 356 (2012)	19,20,21
<i>Rhodes v. Collins</i> , 150 S.E. 492 (N.C. 1929)	12-13,28
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	21-22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rohman v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 215 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2000)	33-34
<i>Ross v. Village of Wappingers Falls</i> , 406 N.Y.S.2d 506 (App. Div. 1978)	13,28
<i>Savory v. Cannon</i> , 947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020)	9,29
<i>Serino v. Henseley</i> , 735 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 2021 WL 2643004, No. 19-2725 (7th Cir. 2021)	33,34,35-36
<i>Stafford v. Muster</i> , 582 S.W.2d 670 (Mo. 1979)	28
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 8 S.C.L. 420 (S.C. Const. App. 1817)	13
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 305 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2002)	31
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 803 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2015)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	11,18
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 43 Ill. 508, 1867 WL 5082 (1867)	16
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wehmeyer v. Mulvihill</i> , 130 S.W. 681 (Mo. App. 1910)	12,28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 815 (1996)	14
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Rule	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
725 ILCS 5/114-12(c) (Illinois)	32
N.Y. Crim. P. Law § 255.20(1)	31
N.Y. Crim. P. Law § 510.40	33
N.Y. Crim. P. Law § 710.40(1)	31
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(C)	31

Other Authorities

Melville M. Bigelow, LEADING CASES ON THE LAW OF TORTS (1876).....	17
Joel Prentiss Bishop, COMMENTARIES ON THE NON-CONTRACT LAW (1889).....	17
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	15-16
Lawrence M. Friedman, CRIME AND PUNISHMENT IN AMERICAN HISTORY (1993)...	20
1 Francis Hilliard, THE LAW OF TORTS (3d Ed. Rev. 1866).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David R. Johnson, POLICING THE URBAN UNDERWORLD: THE IMPACT OF CRIME ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE AMERICAN POLICE, 1800-1887 (1979)	19
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	10,13,28
Martin L. Newell, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF MALICIOUS PROSECUTION, FALSE IMPRISONMENT, AND ABUSE OF LEGAL PROCESS (1892).....	17
2 Frederick Pollock & Frederic Maitland, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I 539 (2d ed. 1968)	15
Thomas A. Repetto, THE BLUE PARADE (1978)	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, (1965).....	11-12,16-17,19,24,28
James F. Richardson, URBAN POLICE IN THE UNITED STATES (1974)	19
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Second Thoughts on Damages for Wrongful Convictions</i> , 85 CHI. KENT L. REV. (2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Herbert Stephen, THE LAW RELATING TO ACTIONS FOR MALICIOUS PROSECUTION (Horace M. Rumsey ed. 1889)	20
Cristina Carmody Tilly, <i>Tort Law Inside Out</i> , 126 YALE L.J. 1320 (2017).....	10-11
John Townsend, A TREATISE ON THE WRONG CALLED SLANDER AND LIBEL (3d ed. 1977).....	20
